

13.01.2026

Present : Ms. Sandeep Kaur, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused absent despite two calls since morning.

1. Statement of Process Server/CW-1 ASI Rajender, No.779/OND, PS Narela Industrial Area who executed process under Section 82 Cr.P.C recorded separately.
2. In the considered opinion of this Court, the abovesaid process has been duly executed. Still, the accused has not appeared in the Court. Accordingly, **accused Raja Pandey @ Balmik is hereby declared Proclaimed Offender.**
3. A copy of this order be sent to IO/SHO concerned for information.
4. No further action is called for at this stage.
5. File be consigned to Record Room after due compliance. **The same is not to be weeded out and would be revived** as and when the accused is arrested or appears before the Court or any clue regarding the accused becomes known.

(JAGMOHAN SINGH)
ASJ-03, North District
Rohini Courts, Delhi/13.01.2026